Discrete Systems




M. S. Mahmoud -M. G. Singh

Discrete Systems

Analysis, Control and Optimization

With 87 Figures

Springer-Verlag
Berlin Heidelberg New York Tokyo 1984



MAGDI S. MAHMOUD
Professor, Electrical and Computer Engineering Dept.
Kuwait University - Kuwait

MADAN G. SINGH
Professor of Control Engineering at UM.LS.T.
Manchester, U.K.

ISBN 3-540-13645-2 Springer-Verlag Berlin Heidelberg New York Tokyo
ISBN 0-387-13645-2 Springer-Verlag New York Heidelberg Berlin Tokyo

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data

Mahmoud, Magdi S. Discrete systems, analysis, control, and optimization.
(Communications and contro! engineering series)

Bibliography: p. 1. Discrete-time systems. 2. Control theory. 3. Mathematical optimizaticn.
1. Singh, Madan G. 11 Series. QA 402.M29 1984 621.38 84-13915

This work is subject to copyright. All rights are reserved, whetherthe whole or part of the materialis con-
cerned, specifically those of translation, reprinting, re-use of illustrations, broadcasting, reproduction by
photocopying machine or similar means, and storage in data banks. Under § 54 of the German Copyright
Law where copies are made for other than private use, 2 fee is payable to “Verwertungsgesellschaft Wort”,
Munich.

© Springer-Verlag Berlin, Heidelberg 1984
Printed in Germany

The use of registered names, trademarks, etc. in this publication does not imply, even in theabsence ofa
specific statement, that such names are exempt from the relevant protective laws and regulations and
therefore free for general use.

Offsetprinting: Mercedes-Druck, Berlin. Bookbinding: Liideritz & Bauer, Berlin
2061/3020~543210



Dedicated fto

Medhat, Monda and Salwa
(M.S. MAHMOUD)

Alexandre and Anne-Marie
(M. G. SINGH)



Preface

More and more digital devices are being used for informa-
tion processing and control purposes in a variety of systems
applications, including industrial processes, power networks,
biological systems and communication networks. This trend has
been helped by the advent of microprocessors and the consequent
availability of cheap distributed computing power. For those
applications, where digital devices are used, it is reasonable
to model the system in discrete-time. In addition there are
other application areas, e.g. econometric systems, business
systems, certain command and control systems, environmental
systems, where the underlying models are in discrete-time and
here discrete-time approaches to analysis and control are the

most appropriate.

In order to deal with these two situations, there has been
a lot of interest in developing techriques which allow us to do

analysis, design and control of discrete-time systems.

This book provides a comprehensive treatment of discrete-
time dynamical systems. It covers the topics of modelling,
optimization techniques and control design. The book is
designed to serve as a text for teaching at the first year

graduate level.

The material included is organized into eight chapters.
In the first chapter, a number of discrete-time models taken
from varicus fields are given to motivate the reader. The rest
of the book (seven chapters) is split into three parts:
Anatysis (part I), Contnol (part II) and (gptirization
(part III).



Vil

Analysis of discrete-time systems is covered in Chapters
2 and 3. Chapter 2 deals with the representation of discrete
dynamical systems using transfer functions, difference equations,
discrete state equations and modal decomposition. The simplifi-
cation of high-order transfer functions is also presented using
continued fraction expansions. In Chapter 3, we examine the
structural properties of discrete control systems such as
controllability (reachability), observability (determinability)
and stability. By considering the system modes, other proper-
ties are then introduced. Following that, we present Lyapunov
analysis of stability and give suitable computational algorithms
for solving Lyapunov equations.

Part II on control comprises Chapters 4 and 5. In Chapter
4, we consider the design of feedback controllers for discrete
systems using state feedback (based on eigenvalue and eigen-
structure assignment algorithms) and output feedback. Peedback
control schemes are developed for both low-order systems as
well as large-scale systems. In Chapter 5, we undertake para-

llel developments for systems with some inaccessible states.

Part III on optimization comprises three chapters (6 to 8).
State and parameter estimation techniques are considered in
Chapter 6. 1In Chapter 7, we examine adaptive control systems
via model reference and self-tuning approaches. The final
chapter (8) is concerned with dynamic optimization techniques
for discrete dynamical systems. Here again, both the standard
techniques as well as their extension to large systems are

examined.

Throughout the book many worked examples are provided to
illustrate various concepts and methods. We also give problems
at the end of each chapter with the exception of Chapter 1.
The material presented in the book should prove useful for

teaching and research to engineers and practitioners.



We are grateful to Mrs., Vera Butterworth and Mrs. Liz Tongue
for typing the final version of this book, to Mr. S. Grace for

doing the artwork, and Mrs. Beryl Hooley for preparing the
index.



Chapter 1

Contents

DISCRETE MODELS IN SYSTEMS ENGINEERING

INTRODUCTION

SOME iLLUSTRATIVE EXAMPLES

1.2.1 Direct Digital Control of a Thermal
Process

1.2.2 An Inventory Holding Problem

1.2.3 Measurement and Control of Liquid Level

1.2.4 An Aggregate National Econometric Model

OBJECTIVES AND OUTLINE OF THE BOOK

REFERENCES

REPRESENTATION OF DISCRETE CONTROL SYSTEMS

INTRODUCTION

TRANSFER FUNCTIONS

2.2.1 Review of Z-Transforms

2.2.2 Effect of Pole Locations

2.2.3 Stability Analysis

2.2.4 sSimplification by Continuec-Fraction
Expansions

.2.5 Examples

IFFERENCE EQUATIONS

.3.1 The Nature cf Solutions

2

D

2

2.3.2 The Free Response

2.3.3 'The Forced Response

2.3.4 Examples

2.3.5 Relationship to Transfer Functions

DISCRETE STATE EQUATIONS

2.4.1 Introduction

2.4.2 Obtaining the State Equations
A. From Difference Equations

B. From Transfer Functions

11
23
25

27

27
30
30
37
40

47
50
56
57
58
61
64
67
69
69
71
71
75



NN

Chapter 3

w W w
. . .

2.4.3 Solution Procedure

2.4.4 Examples

MCDAL DECOMPOSITION

2.5.1 Eigen-Structure

2.5.2 System Modes

2.5.3 Some Impotrtant Properties
2.5.4 Examples

CONCLUDING REMARKS

PROBLEMS

REFERENCES

STRUCTURAL PROPERTIES

INTRODUCTION

CONTROLLABILITY

3.2.1 Basic Definitions

3.2.2 Mode-Controllability Structure

3.2.3 Modal Analysis of State-Reachability

3.2.4 Some Geometrical Aspects

3.2.5 Examples

OBSERVABILITY

3.3.1 Basic Definitions

3.3.2 Principle of Duality

3.3.3 Mode-Observability Structure

3.3.4 Concept of Detectability

3.3.5 Examples

STABILITY

3.4.1 Introduction

3.4.2 Definitions of Stability

3.4.3 Linear System Stability

3.4.4 Lyapunov Analysis

3.4.5 Solution and Properties of the Lyapunov
Equation

3.4.6 Examples

REMARKS

PROBLEMS

REFERENCES

X

82
85
93
93
100
102
106
112
113
118

121

121
122
123
128
131
135
141
145
145
148
150
154
157
159
159
160
l62
le7

169
175
182
182
186



X

Chapter 4

4.1

Chapter 5

DESIGN OF FEEDBACK SYSTEMS

INTRODUCTION

THE CONCEPT OF LINEAR FEEDBACK

4.2,1 State Feedback

4.2.2 Output Feedback

4.2.3 Computational Algorithms

4.2.4 Eigen-Structure Assignment

4.2.5 Remarks

4.2.6 Example

DEADBEAT CONTROLLERS

4.3.1 Preliminaries

4.3.2 The Multi-Input Deadbeat Controller
4.3.3 Basic Properties

4.3.4 Other Approaches

4.3.5 Examples

DEVELOPMENT OF REDUCED-ORDER MODELS
4.4.1 Analysis

4.4.2 Two Simplification Schemes

4.4.3 Output Modelling Approach

4.4.4 Control Design

4.4.5 Examples

CONTROL SYSTEMS WITH SLOW AND FAST MODES
4.5.1 Time-Separation Property

4.5.2 Fast and Slow Subsystems

4.5.3 A Frequency Domain Interpretation
4.5.4 Two-Stage Control Design

4.5.5 Examples

CONCLUDING REMARKS

PROBLEMS

REFERENCES

CONTROL OF SYSTEMS WITH INACCESSIBLE STATES

INTRODUCTION
STATE RECONSTRUCTION SCHEMES
5.2.1 Full-Order State Reconstructors

5.2.2 Reduced-Order State Reconstructors

189

189
190
199
206
209
214
218
219
221
221
223
227
229
233
236
237
239
243
246
248
252
252
253
261
262
265
270
271
274

279

279
280
281
288



Chapter

=

5.2.3 Discussion

5.2.4 Deadbeat State Reconstructors

5.2.5 Examples

OBSERVER-BASED CONTROLLERS

5.3.1 Structure of Closed-Loop Systems

5.3.2 The Separation Principle

5.3.3 Deadbeat Type Controllers

5.3.4 Example

TWO-LEVEL OBSERVATION STRUCTURES

5.4.1 Full-Order Local State Reconstructors

5.4.2 Modifications to Ensure Overall
Asymptotic Reconstruction

5.4.3 Examples

DISCRETE TWO-TIME-SCALE SYSTEMS

5.5.1 Introduction

5.5.2 Two-Stage Observer Design

5.5.3 Dynamic State Feedback Control

5.5.4 Example

CONCLUDING REMARKS

PROBLEMS

REFERENCES

STATE AND PARAMETER ESTIMATION

INTRODUCTION
RANDOM VARIABLES AND GAUSS-MARKOV PROCESSES
6.2.1 Basic Concepts of Probability Theory
6.2.2 Mathematical Properties of Random

Variables

A. Distribution Functions

B. Mathematical Expectation

C. Two Random Variables
6.2.3 Stochastic Processes

A. Definitions and Properties

B. Gauss and Markov Processes
LINEAR DISCRETE MODELS WITH RANDOM INPUTS
6.3.1 Model Description
6.3.2 Some Useful Properties

XiH

293
296
301
304
305
305
310
311
313
314

315
319
322
322
324
326
329
333
333
334

337
337
337
338

341
342
343
345
348
348
351
355
356
359



XV

6.3.3 Propagation of Means and Covariances 361
6.3.4 Examples 364
THE KALMAN FILTER 371
6.4,1 The Estimation Problem 371
A. The Filtering Problem 372
B. The Smoothing Problem 372
C. The Prediction Problem 373
6.4.2 Principal Methods of Obtaining Estimates 373
A. Minimum Variance Estimate 374
B. Maximum Likelihood Estimate 376
C. Maximum A Posteriori Estimate 377
6.4.3 Development of the Kalman Filter
Egquations 378
A. The Optimal Filtering Problem 378
B. Solution Procedure 380
C. Some Important Properties 388
6.4.4 Examples 391
DECENTRALISED COMPUTATION OF THE KALMAN FIKTER 396
6.5.1 Linear Interconnected Dynamical Systems 397
6.5.2 The Basis of the Decentralised Filter
Structure 398
6.5.3 The Recursive Equations of the Filter 400
€.5.4 A Computation Comparison 403
€.5.5 Example 404
PARAMETER ESTIMATION 413
6.6.1 Least Squares Estimation 413
A, Linear Static Models 413
B. Standard Least Squares Method and
Properties 414
C. Application to Parameter Estimation
of Dynamic Models 417
D. Recursive Least Squares 419
E. The Generalised Least Squares Method422
6.6.2 Two-Level Computational Algorithms 427
A. Linear Static Models 427
B. A Two-Level Multiple Projection
Algorithm 429



Chapter 7

6.6.
PROBLEMS

3

The Recursive Version

C.

D. Linear Dynamical Models

E. The Maximum A Posteriori Approach
F.

A Two-Level Structure

Examples

REFERENCES

ADAPTIVE CONTROL SYSTEMS

INTRODUCTION
BASIC CONCEPTS OF MODEL REFERENCE ADAPTIVE

SYSTEMS
7.2.
7.2.
7.2.
7.2,

1
2
3
4

The Reference Model
The Adaptation Mechanism
Notations and Some Definitions

Design Considerations

DESIGN TECHNIQUES

7.3.
7.3.

7.3.

1
2

3

Technigques Based on Lyapunov Analysis
Technigues Based on Hyperstability and

Positivity Concepts

A. Fopov Inequality and Related
Results

B. Systematic Procedure

C. Parametric Adaptation Schemes

D. Adaptive Model-Following Schemes

Examples

SELF-TUNING REGULATORS

7.4.
7.4.
7.4.

1
2
3

Introduction

Description of the System

Parameter Estimators

A. The Least Squares Method

B. The Extended Least Squares Method

Control Strategies

A. Controllers Based on Linear
Quadratic Theory

B. Controllers Based on Minimum
Variance Criteria

Other Approaches

XV

431
433
435
438
441
447
451

454

454

455
455
457
460
466
470
470

475

475
480
481
492
500
507
507
511
512
512
514
515

516

517
519



AV

Pole/Zero Placement Approach
Implicit Identification Approach
State Space Approach

o O w >

Multivariable Approach
7.4.6 Discussion

7.4.7 Examples

CONCLUDING REMARKS

PROBLEMS

REFERENCES

DYNAMIC OPTIMISATION

INTRODUCTION

THE DYNAMIC OPTIMISATION PROBLEM

8.2.1 Formulation of the Problem

8.2.2 Conditions of Optimality

8.2.3 The Optimal Return Function
LINEAR-QUADRATIC DISCRETE REGULATORS

8.3.1 Derivation of the Optimal Segquences
8.3.2 Steady-State Solution

8.3.3 Asymptotic Properties of Optimal Control

NUMERICAL ALGORITHMS FOR THE DISCRETE RICCATI
EQUATION

8.4.1 Successive Approximation Methods

8.4.2 Hamiltonian Methods

8.4.3 Discussion

8.4.4 Examples

HIERARCHICAL OPTIMIZATION METHODOLOGY

8.5.1 Problem Decomposition

8.5.2 Open-Loop Computation Structures

A. The Goal Coordination Method
B. The Method of Tamura
C. The Interaction Prediction Method

8.5.3 Closed-Loop Control Structures
8.5.4 Examples
DECOMPOSITION-DECENTRALISATION APPROACH
§.6.1 Statement of the Problem

519
523
527
535
538
541
564
565
568

573

573
573
574
575
578
581
582
586
592

596
596
599
601
603
610
610
614
614
616
621
624
627
637
638



8.6.2 The Decoupled Subsystems
8.6.3 Multi-Controller Structure
8.6.4 Examples

CONCLUDING REMARKS

PROBLEMS

REFERENCES

XVH

640
641
646
653
654
657



Chapter1
Discrete Models in Systems Engineering

1.1 Introduction

In studying physical and engineering systems, one usually starts
with a mathematical model which is obtained by considering some
physical laws and/or empirical formulae. The behaviour of the
system is then described by the evolution of appropriate var-
iables (dependent variables) over time or over frequencies

(the independent variable). For a broad class of systems, the
values of the dependent variables are only known, or can only

be defined, at discrete time instants. Typical examples of

this are found in the fields of information processing, digital
filters, managerial systems, environmental systems, certain
command and control systems, socioecenomic systems, to name but
a few. In addition, the rapid growth in computing capabilities
and the improved technology of microprocessorsihas attracted
systems analysts and modellers to utilise digital computers ex-
tensively in solving their problems. This is the case with many
industrial processes where digital devices are often used. 1In
such industrial applications, we have batch information process-=
ing in contrast to the continuous information processing which

was required when traditional analog equipment was used.

For both categories of systems, it is convenient and meaning-

ful to represent their dynamic models by discrete mathematical
structures i.e. by using Z-transform theory or difference equa-
tions. The resulting models are commonly termed discrete-time

dynamical models.

This book is devoted to the analysis, control and optimisation

of discrete-time dynamical systems. Although the analytical



2

development is focused on time-domain characterisations, a mod-
est coverage of the frequency-domain representation methods is

also given,

We now start with some illustrative examples drawn from differ-
ent fields to motivate the reader. It should be pointed out
that most of the definitions and concepts are stated in simple
terms, leaving all rigorous treatment to subsequent chapters,

1.2 Some illustrative Examples

Our purpose in this section is to provide the reader with some
feel about the importance of discrete models and discrete-time
dynamical systems. This will be done by presenting some illus-
trative examples. Each example will be described and analysed

in a simple way to stress the main features.

1.2.1 DIRECT DIGITAL CONTROL OF A THERMAL PROCESS

A schematic diagram of a typical environmental test chamber is
shown in Fig. 1.1. The object to be tested is placed inside

the chamber and its temperature is measured with a thermocouple
(transducer). Since the electrical signal obtained by the tem-
perature transducer usually has a low voltage level, an amplifier-
filter unit is used to raise its level and remove any noise com-
ponents [1Jj. The resulting signal is then fed into a digital
control system consisting of an A/D (analog-to-digital) conver=-
ter, a processor unit, and a D/A (digital-to-analog) converter.

This system performs the following functions
a) sampling and coding of the electrical analog signal into
binary format

b) implementation of a suitable algorithm to generate the

discrete control signal

c) conversion of the digital signal back into an electrical
voltage



