

M. S. Mahmoud · M. G. Singh

Discrete Systems

Analysis, Control and Optimization



Springer-Verlag Berlin Heidelberg New York Tokyo

M. S. Mahmoud · M. G. Singh

Discrete Systems

Analysis, Control and Optimization

With 87 Figures

Springer-Verlag Berlin Heidelberg New York Tokyo 1984 MAGDI S. MAHMOUD Professor, Electrical and Computer Engineering Dept. Kuwait University - Kuwait

MADAN G. SINGH Professor of Control Engineering at U.M.I.S.T. Manchester, U.K.

ISBN 3-540-13645-2 Springer-Verlag Berlin Heidelberg New York Tokyo ISBN 0-387-13645-2 Springer-Verlag New York Heidelberg Berlin Tokyo

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data

Mahmoud, Magdi S. Discrete systems, analysis, control, and optimization.

(Communications and control engineering series)

Bibliography: p. 1. Discrete-time systems. 2. Control theory. 3. Mathematical optimization.

1. Singh, Madan G. III. Series. QA 402.M29 1984 621.38 84-13915

This work is subject to copyright. All rights are reserved, whether the whole or part of the material is concerned, specifically those of translation, reprinting, re-use of illustrations, broadcasting, reproduction by photocopying machine or similar means, and storage in data banks. Under §54 of the German Copyright Law where copies are made for other than private use, a fee is payable to "Verwertungsgesellschaft Wort", Munich.

© Springer-Verlag Berlin, Heidelberg 1984 Printed in Germaný

The use of registered names, trademarks, etc. in this publication does not imply, even in the absence of a specific statement, that such names are exempt from the relevant protective laws and regulations and therefore free for general use.

Offsetprinting: Mercedes-Druck, Berlin. Bookbinding: Lüderitz & Bauer, Berlin 2061/3020-543210

711722

Dedicated to

Medhat, Monda and Salwa (M.S. MAHMOUD)

Alexandre and Anne-Marie (M. G. SINGH)

Preface

More and more digital devices are being used for information processing and control purposes in a variety of systems applications, including industrial processes, power networks, biological systems and communication networks. This trend has been helped by the advent of microprocessors and the consequent availability of cheap distributed computing power. For those applications, where digital devices are used, it is reasonable to model the system in discrete-time. In addition there are other application areas, e.g. econometric systems, business systems, certain command and control systems, environmental systems, where the underlying models are in discrete-time and here discrete-time approaches to analysis and control are the most appropriate.

In order to deal with these two situations, there has been a lot of interest in developing techniques which allow us to do analysis, design and control of discrete-time systems.

This book provides a comprehensive treatment of discretetime dynamical systems. It covers the topics of modelling, optimization techniques and control design. The book is designed to serve as a text for teaching at the first year graduate level.

The material included is organized into eight chapters. In the first chapter, a number of discrete-time models taken from various fields are given to motivate the reader. The rest of the book (seven chapters) is split into three parts:

Analysis (part I), Control (part II) and Optimization (part III).

Analysis of discrete-time systems is covered in Chapters 2 and 3. Chapter 2 deals with the representation of discrete dynamical systems using transfer functions, difference equations, discrete state equations and modal decomposition. The simplification of high-order transfer functions is also presented using continued fraction expansions. In Chapter 3, we examine the structural properties of discrete control systems such as controllability (reachability), observability (determinability) and stability. By considering the system modes, other properties are then introduced. Following that, we present Lyapunov analysis of stability and give suitable computational algorithms for solving Lyapunov equations.

Part II on control comprises Chapters 4 and 5. In Chapter 4, we consider the design of feedback controllers for discrete systems using state feedback (based on eigenvalue and eigenstructure assignment algorithms) and output feedback. Feedback control schemes are developed for both low-order systems as well as large-scale systems. In Chapter 5, we undertake parallel developments for systems with some inaccessible states.

Part III on optimization comprises three chapters (6 to 8). State and parameter estimation techniques are considered in Chapter 6. In Chapter 7, we examine adaptive control systems via model reference and self-tuning approaches. The final chapter (8) is concerned with dynamic optimization techniques for discrete dynamical systems. Here again, both the standard techniques as well as their extension to large systems are examined.

Throughout the book many worked examples are provided to illustrate various concepts and methods. We also give problems at the end of each chapter with the exception of Chapter 1. The material presented in the book should prove useful for teaching and research to engineers and practitioners.

We are grateful to Mrs. Vera Butterworth and Mrs. Liz Tongue for typing the final version of this book, to Mr. S. Grace for doing the artwork, and Mrs. Beryl Hooley for preparing the index.

Contents

chapter 1	DISCRET	E MODELS IN SYSTEMS ENGINEERING	Τ
1.1	INTRODU	CTION	1
1.2	SOME IL	LUSTRATIVE EXAMPLES	2
	1.2.1	Direct Digital Control of a Thermal	
		Process	2
	1.2.2	An Inventory Holding Problem	6
	1.2.3	Measurement and Control of Liquid Level	9
	1.2.4	An Aggregate National Econometric Model	11
1.3	OBJECTI	VES AND OUTLINE OF THE BOOK	23
1.4	REFEREN	CES	25
Chapter 2	REPRESE	NTATION OF DISCRETE CONTROL SYSTEMS	27
2.1	INTRODU	CTION	27
2.2	TRANSFE	R FUNCTIONS	30
	2.2.1	Review of Z-Transforms	30
	2.2.2	Effect of Pole Locations	37
	2.2.3	Stability Analysis	40
	2.2.4	Simplification by Continued-Fraction	
		Expansions	47
	2.2.5	Examples	50
2.3	DIFFERE	NCE EQUATIONS	56
	2.3.1	The Nature of Solutions	57
	2.3.2	The Free Response	58
	2.3.3	The Forced Response	61
	2.3.4	Examples	64
	2.3.5	Relationship to Transfer Functions	67
2.4.	DISCRET	E STATE EQUATIONS	69
	2.4.1	Introduction	69
	2.4.2	Obtaining the State Equations	71
		A. From Difference Equations	71
		B. From Transfer Functions	75

	2.43	Solution Procedure	82
	2.4.4	Examples	85
2.5	MODAL	DECOMPOSITION	93
	2.5.1	Eigen-Structure	93
	2.5.2	System Modes	100
	2.5.3	Some Important Properties	102
	2.5.4	Examples	106
2.6	CONCLU	DING REMARKS	112
2.7	PROBLE	MS	113
2.8	REFERE	NCES	118
Chapter 3	STRUCT	URAL PROPERTIES	121
3.1	INTROD	UCTION	121
3.2	CONTRO	LLABILITY	122
	3.2.1	Basic Definitions	123
	3.2.2	Mode-Controllability Structure	128
	3.2.3	Modal Analysis of State-Reachability	131
	3.2.4	Some Geometrical Aspects	135
	3.2.5	Examples	141
3.3	OBSERV	ABILITY	145
	3.3.1	Basic Definitions	145
	3.3.2	Principle of Duality	148
	3.3.3	Mode-Observability Structure	150
	3.3.4	Concept of Detectability	154
	3.3.5	Examples	157
3.4.	STABIL	ITY	159
	3.4.1	Introduction	159
	3.4.2	Definitions of Stability	160
	3.4.3	Linear System Stability	162
	3.4.4	Lyapunov Analysis	167
	3.4.5	Solution and Properties of the Lyapunov	
		Equation	169
	3.4.6	Examples	175
3.5	REMARK	S	182
3.6	PROBLE	MS	182
3.7	REFERE	NCES	186

Chapter 4	DESIGN	OF FEEDBACK SYSTEMS	189
4.1	INTROD	UCTION	189
4.2	THE CO	NCEPT OF LINEAR FEEDBACK	190
	4.2.1	State Feedback	199
	4.2.2	Output Feedback	206
	4.2.3	Computational Algorithms	209
	4.2.4	Eigen-Structure Assignment	214
	4.2.5	Remarks	218
	4.2.6	Example	219
4.3	DEADBEA	AT CONTROLLERS	221
	4.3.1	Preliminaries	221
	4.3.2	The Multi-Input Deadbeat Controller	223
	4.3.3	Basic Properties	227
	4.3.4	Other Approaches	229
	4.3.5	Examples	233
4.4	DEVELO	PMENT OF REDUCED-ORDER MODELS	236
	4.4.1	Analysis	237
	4.4.2	Two Simplification Schemes	239
	4.4.3	Output Modelling Approach	243
	4.4.4	Control Design	246
	4.4.5	Examples	248
4.5	CONTRO	L SYSTEMS WITH SLOW AND FAST MODES	252
	4.5.1	Time-Separation Property	252
	4.5.2	Fast and Slow Subsystems	253
	4.5.3	A Frequency Domain Interpretation	261
	4.5.4	Two-Stage Control Design	262
	4.5.5	Examples	265
4.6	CONCLU	DING REMARKS	270
4.7	PROBLE	MS	271
4.8	REFERE	NCES	274
Chapter 5	CONTROL	L OF SYSTEMS WITH INACCESSIBLE STATES	279
5.1	INTRODU	UCTION	279
5.2	STATE I	RECONSTRUCTION SCHEMES	280
	5.2.1	Full-Order State Reconstructors	281
	5.2.2	Reduced-Order State Reconstructors	288

	5.2.3 Discussion	293
	5.2.4 Deadbeat State Reconstructors	296
	5.2.5 Examples	301
5.3	OBSERVER-BASED CONTROLLERS	304
	5.3.1 Structure of Closed-Loop Systems	305
	5.3.2 The Separation Principle	305
	5.3.3 Deadbeat Type Controllers	310
	5.3.4 Example	311
5.4	TWO-LEVEL OBSERVATION STRUCTURES	313
	5.4.1 Full-Order Local State Reconstructors	314
	5.4.2 Modifications to Ensure Overall	
	Asymptotic Reconstruction	315
	5.4.3 Examples	319
5.5	DISCRETE TWO-TIME-SCALE SYSTEMS	322
	5.5.1 Introduction	322
	5.5.2 Two-Stage Observer Design	324
	5.5.3 Dynamic State Feedback Control	326
	5.5.4 Example	329
5.6	CONCLUDING REMARKS	333
5.7	PROBLEMS	333
5.8	REFERENCES	334
Chapter 6	STATE AND PARAMETER ESTIMATION	337
6.1	INTRODUCTION	337
6.2	RANDOM VARIABLES AND GAUSS-MARKOV PROCESSES	337
	6.2.1 Basic Concepts of Probability Theory	338
	6.2.2 Mathematical Properties of Random	
	Variables	341
	A. Distribution Functions	342
	B. Mathematical Expectation	343
	C. Two Random Variables	345
	6.2.3 Stochastic Processes	348
	A. Definitions and Properties	348
	B. Gauss and Markov Processes	35]
6.3	LINEAR DISCRETE MODELS WITH RANDOM INPUTS	355
	6.3.1 Model Description	356
	6 3 2 Some Useful Properties	359

XIII

	6.3.3	Propagation of Means and Covariances	361
	6.3.4	Examples	364
6.4	THE KA	LMAN FILTER	371
	6.4.1	The Estimation Problem	371
		A. The Filtering Problem	372
		B. The Smoothing Problem	372
		C. The Prediction Problem	373
	6.4.2	Principal Methods of Obtaining Estimates	373
		A. Minimum Variance Estimate	374
		B. Maximum Likelihood Estimate	376
		C. Maximum A Posteriori Estimate	377
	6.4.3	Development of the Kalman Filter	
		Equations	378
		A. The Optimal Filtering Problem	378
		B. Solution Procedure	380
		C. Some Important Properties	388
	6.4.4	Examples	391
6.5	DECENT	RALISED COMPUTATION OF THE KALMAN FIKTER	396
	6.5.1	Linear Interconnected Dynamical Systems	397
	6.5.2	The Basis of the Decentralised Filter	
		Structure	398
	6.5.3	The Recursive Equations of the Filter	400
	6.5.4	A Computation Comparison	403
	6.5.5	Example	404
6.6	PARAME	TER ESTIMATION	413
	6.6.1	Least Squares Estimation	413
		A. Linear Static Models	413
		B. Standard Least Squares Method and	
		Properties	414
		C. Application to Parameter Estimation	
		of Dynamic Models	41,7
		D. Recursive Least Squares	419
		E. The Generalised Least Squares Method	d422
	6.6.2	Two-Level Computational Algorithms	427
		A. Linear Static Models	427
		B. A Two-Level Multiple Projection	
		Algorithm	429

			ΧV
	(C. The Recursive Version	431
	1	D. Linear Dynamical Models	433
	1	E. The Maximum A Posteriori Approach	435
]	F. A Two-Level Structure	438
	6.6.3	Examples	441
6.7	PROBLEMS		447
6.8	REFERENCE	ES	451
Chapter 7	ADAPTIVE	CONTROL SYSTEMS	454
7.1	INTRODUC'	PION	454
7.2	BASIC CO	NCEPTS OF MODEL REFERENCE ADAPTIVE	
	SYSTEMS		455
	7.2.1	The Reference Model	455
	7.2.2	The Adaptation Mechanism	457
	7.2.3	Notations and Some Definitions	460
	7.2.4	Design Considerations	466
7.3	DESIGN T	ECHNIQUES	470
	7.3.1	Techniques Based on Lyapunov Analysis	470
	7.3.2	Techniques Based on Hyperstability and	
		Positivity Concepts	475
		A. Popov Inequality and Related	
		Results	475
		B. Systematic Procedure	480
		C. Parametric Adaptation Schemes	481
		D. Adaptive Model-Following Schemes	492
	7.3.3	Examples	500
7.4	SELF-TUN	ING REGULATORS	507
	7.4.1	Introduction	507
	7.4.2	Description of the System	511
	7.4.3	Parameter Estimators	512
		A. The Least Squares Method	512
		B. The Extended Least Squares Method	514
	7.4.4	Control Strategies	515
		A. Controllers Based on Linear	
		Quadratic Theory	516
		B. Controllers Based on Minimum	
		Variance Criteria	517
	7.4.5	Other Approaches	519

		A. Pole/Zero Placement Approach	519
		B. Implicit Identification Approach	523
		C. State Space Approach	527
		D. Multivariable Approach	535
	7.4.6	Discussion	538
	7.4.7	Examples	541
7.5	CONCLUE	DING REMARKS	564
7.6	PROBLEM	ıs	565
7.7	REFEREN	ICES	568
Chapter 8	DYNAMIC	OPTIMISATION	573
8.1	INTRODU	UCTION	573
8.2	THE DYN	NAMIC OPTIMISATION PROBLEM	573
	8.2.1	Formulation of the Problem	574
	8.2.2	Conditions of Optimality	575
	8.2.3	The Optimal Return Function	578
8.3	LINEAR-	QUADRATIC DISCRETE REGULATORS	581
	8.3.1	Derivation of the Optimal Sequences	582
	8.3.2	Steady-State Solution	586
	8.3.3	Asymptotic Properties of Optimal Control	592
8.4	NUMERIC	CAL ALGORITHMS FOR THE DISCRETE RICCATI	
	EQUATIO	NG	596
	8.4.1	Successive Approximation Methods	596
	8.4.2	Hamiltonian Methods	599
	8.4.3	Discussion	601
	8.4.4	Examples	603
8.5	HIERARO	CHICAL OPTIMIZATION METHODOLOGY	610
	8.5.1	Problem Decomposition	610
	8.5.2	Open-Loop Computation Structures	614
		A. The Goal Coordination Method	614
		B. The Method of Tamura	616
		C. The Interaction Prediction Method	621
	8.5.3	Closed-Loop Control Structures	624
	8.5.4	Examples	627
8.6	DECOMPO	OSITION-DECENTRALISATION APPROACH	637
	8.6.1	Statement of the Problem	638

			XVII
	8.6.2	The Decoupled Subsystems	640
	8.6.3	Multi-Controller Structure	641
	8.6.4	Examples	646
8.7	CONCLU	JDING REMARKS	653
8.8	PROBLE	EMS	654
8.9	REFERE	ENCES	657

Chapter 1

Discrete Models in Systems Engineering

1.1 Introduction

In studying physical and engineering systems, one usually starts with a mathematical model which is obtained by considering some physical laws and/or empirical formulae. The behaviour of the system is then described by the evolution of appropriate variables (dependent variables) over time or over frequencies (the independent variable). For a broad class of systems, the values of the dependent variables are only known, or can only Typical examples of be defined, at discrete time instants. this are found in the fields of information processing, digital filters, managerial systems, environmental systems, certain command and control systems, socioeconomic systems, to name but In addition, the rapid growth in computing capabilities and the improved technology of microprocessors has attracted systems analysts and modellers to utilise digital computers ex-This is the case with many tensively in solving their problems. industrial processes where digital devices are often used. such industrial applications, we have batch information processing in contrast to the continuous information processing which was required when traditional analog equipment was used.

For both categories of systems, it is convenient and meaning-ful to represent their dynamic models by discrete mathematical structures i.e. by using Z-transform theory or difference equations. The resulting models are commonly termed discrete-time dynamical models.

This book is devoted to the analysis, control and optimisation of discrete-time dynamical systems. Although the analytical

development is focused on time-domain characterisations, a modest coverage of the frequency-domain representation methods is also given.

We now start with some illustrative examples drawn from different fields to motivate the reader. It should be pointed out that most of the definitions and concepts are stated in simple terms, leaving all rigorous treatment to subsequent chapters.

1.2 Some illustrative Examples

Our purpose in this section is to provide the reader with some feel about the importance of discrete models and discrete-time dynamical systems. This will be done by presenting some illustrative examples. Each example will be described and analysed in a simple way to stress the main features.

1.2.1 DIRECT DIGITAL CONTROL OF A THERMAL PROCESS

A schematic diagram of a typical environmental test chamber is shown in Fig. 1.1. The object to be tested is placed inside the chamber and its temperature is measured with a thermocouple (transducer). Since the electrical signal obtained by the temperature transducer usually has a low voltage level, an amplifier-filter unit is used to raise its level and remove any noise components [1]. The resulting signal is then fed into a digital control system consisting of an A/D (analog-to-digital) converter, a processor unit, and a D/A (digital-to-analog) converter. This system performs the following functions

- a) sampling and coding of the electrical analog signal into binary format
- b) implementation of a suitable algorithm to generate the discrete control signal
- c) conversion of the digital signal back into an electrical voltage